Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 06/04) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office			
RECORDATION FO	RM COVER SHEET			
TRADEMA	RK\$ ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):       2. Name and address of receiving party(les)				
Eagle Pack Pet Foods, Inc.	Yes Additional names, addresses, or cltlzenship attached? [本 No			
,	Name: LaSalle Bank National Association			
	Internal			
Individual(s) Association	Address:			
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Address: 135 South LaSalle St.			
△ Corporation-State	City: Chicago			
DE Corp.	State:IL Country: U.S. Zip. 60603			
Citizenship (see guidelines) DE Corp.	1 OOG/10/4. ZID. 1			
Execution Date(s) 09/24/2004	Association Citizenship U.S. National			
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes X No	<u> </u>			
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnershlp Citizenshlp			
Assignment Merger	Corporation Citizenship			
△ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic			
Other_	representative designation is attached: 🔲 Yes 🔟 No			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)			
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)			
see attached	see attached			
	Additional sheet(s) attached? X Yes No			
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):			
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and			
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved: 25			
Name	Fr. Total foo (37 CEP 2 6/b)(6) 8 3 41)			
Internal Address: Neal, Gerber & Eisenberg LI				
Two North LaSalle St.	Authorized to be charged by credit card			
Street Address:	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ Enclosed			
	<del></del>			
Clty: Chicago	8. Payment Information:			
State: IL Zip:60602-3801	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date			
Phone Number: 312.269.8000  Eav Number: 312.269.1747	b. Deposit Account Number 502261			
nwalkerdnoelaw.com	Nicole M. Walker Authorized User Name			
Email Address:				
9. Signature:	10/13/04"			
Signature Nicole M. Walker	Date Total number of pages including sever 1.2			
Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

# SCHEDULE A to the Trademark Security Agreement

Debtor: Eagle Pack Pet Foods, Inc. U.S. Trademarks of Debtor

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Registered Owner
BLUE RIBBON QUALITY	2,156,343	5/12/98	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
BRAVO	2,305,176	1/4/00	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
BUYING THE BEST FOR YOUR BEST FRIEND	2,109,220	10/28/97	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
CUSTOM SUPPLEMENTS WELLNESS FOR LIFE	2,645,606	11/5/02	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
Design	2,119,725	12/9/97	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
Design	2,291,059	11/9/99	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
Design	2,187,882	9/8/98	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
Design	2,109,222	10/28/97	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
Design	2,109,221	10/28/97	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
EAGLE PACK	1,697,888	6/30/92	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
EAGLE PACK SENIOR CARE FORMULA	2,498,769	10/16/01	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Registered Owner
EAGLE PACK  Eogle Pack	2,182,499	8/18/98	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
FELINE FIBER SYSTEM	2,515,912	12/4/01	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
HOLISTIC SELECT	2,584,019	6/18/02	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
HOLISTIX	2,754,276	8/19/03	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
HY-RATION	0,713,260	3/28/61	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
OMEGA HEALTH	2,510,933	11/20/01	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
PAMPERED PET	2,486,491	9/11/01	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
PREMIUM SELECT	1,954,075	2/6/96	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
PRISM	2,428,855	2/13/01	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
SELECT CHUNK	2,161,512	6/2/98	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
THE LEADERS OF THE PACK	1,747,328	1/19/93	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
TRY US FOR A WEEK AND YOUR PET WILL LOVE US FOR LIFE	2,250,432	6/1/99	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
WELLNESS FOR LIFE	2,509,667	11/20/01	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.

Pending U.S. Trademark Applications of Debtor

Mark	Application No.	Filing Date	Applicant
WHOLE-HEALTH	78/321,020	10/30/03	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of September 24, 2004, is by and between EAGLE PACK PET FOODS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Debtor"), and LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as the Administrative Agent for all the Lenders party to the Credit Agreement (as hereafter defined) (the "Secured Party").

Debtor and Secured Party hereby agree as follows:

#### SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>: <u>Interpretation</u>.

- Terms Defined in Credit Agreement. All capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Credit Agreement.
- (b) Certain Defined Terms. As used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

"Collateral" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.

"Credit Agreement" means that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, among Debtor, Secured Party and the Lenders thereunder.

"PTO" means the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

"UCC" means the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the State of Illinois.

- Terms Defined in UCC. Where applicable in the context of this Agreement and (c) except as otherwise defined herein, terms used in this Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to them in the UCC.
- Construction. In this Agreement, the following rules of construction and interpretation shall be applicable: (i) no reference to "proceeds" in this Agreement authorizes any sale, transfer, or other disposition of any Collateral by Debtor; (ii) "includes" and "including" are not limiting; (iii) "or" is not exclusive; and (iv) "all" includes "any" and "any" includes "all." To the extent not inconsistent with the foregoing, the rules of construction and interpretation applicable to the Credit Agreement shall also be applicable to this Agreement and are incorporated herein by this reference.

### SECTION 2. Security Interest.

Grant of Security Interest. To secure the payment and performance of the (a) Obligations of Debtor, Debtor hereby grants to Secured Party a security interest in, and a mortgage upon, all of Debtor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following property, in each case whether now or hereafter existing or arising or in which Debtor now has or hereafter owns, acquires or develops an interest and wherever located (collectively, the "Collateral"):

NGEDOCS: 014820.0028:1076201.3 TRADEMARK REEL: 002954 FRAME: 0736

- (i) all state (including common law), federal and foreign trademarks, service marks and trade names, and applications for registration of such trademarks, service marks and trade names (but excluding any application to register any trademark, service mark or other mark prior to the filing under applicable law of a verified statement of use (or the equivalent) for such trademark, service mark or other mark to the extent the creation of a security interest therein or the grant of a mortgage thereon would void or invalidate such trademark, service mark or other mark), all licenses relating to any of the foregoing and all income and royalties with respect to any licenses (including such marks, names and applications as described in Schedule A), whether registered or unregistered and wherever registered, all rights to sue for past, present or future infringement or unconsented use thereof, all rights arising therefrom and pertaining thereto and all reissues, extensions and renewals thereof;
- (ii) the entire goodwill of or associated with the businesses now or hereafter conducted by Debtor connected with and symbolized by any of the aforementioned properties and assets;
- (iii) all general intangibles and all intangible intellectual or other similar property of Debtor of any kind or nature, associated with or arising out of any of the aforementioned properties and assets and not otherwise described above; and
- (iv) all proceeds of any and all of the foregoing Collateral (including license royalties, rights to payment, accounts receivable and proceeds of infringement suits) and, to the extent not otherwise included, all payments under insurance (whether or not Secured Party is the loss payee thereof) or any indemnity, warranty or guaranty payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to the foregoing Collateral.
- (b) <u>Continuing Security Interest</u>. Debtor agrees that this Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in the Collateral which shall remain in effect until terminated in accordance with <u>Section 11</u>.
- SECTION 3. Supplement to Credit Agreement and Guaranty and Collateral Agreement. This Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the security interests granted to Secured Party under the Guaranty and Collateral Agreement. The rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the security interests granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Credit Agreement or any other security documents referred to therein or securing the Obligations, including, but not limited to, the Guaranty and Collateral Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference.
- SECTION 4. Representations and Warranties. Debtor represents and warrants to Secured Party that a true and correct list of all of the existing Collateral consisting of U.S. trademarks, trademark registrations or applications (other than intent-to-use applications) owned by Debtor, in whole or in part, is set forth in Schedule A.
- SECTION 5. <u>Further Acts</u>. On a continuing basis, Debtor shall make, execute, acknowledge and deliver, and file and record in the proper filing and recording places, all such instruments and documents, and take all such action as may be requested by Secured Party to carry out the intent and purposes of this Agreement, or for assuring, confirming or protecting the grant or perfection of

the security interest granted or purported to be granted hereby, to ensure Debtor's compliance with this Agreement or to enable Secured Party to exercise and enforce its rights and remedies hereunder with respect to the Collateral, including any documents for filing with the PTO or any applicable state office. Secured Party may record this Agreement, an abstract thereof, or any other document describing Secured Party's interest in the Collateral with the PTO, at the expense of Debtor. In addition, Debtor authorizes Secured Party to file financing statements describing the Collateral in any UCC filing office deemed appropriate by Secured Party.

SECTION 6. Authorization to Supplement. If Debtor shall obtain rights to any new trademarks, the provisions of this Agreement shall automatically apply thereto. Debtor shall give prompt notice in writing to Secured Party with respect to any such new trademarks or renewal or extension of any trademark registration. Without limiting Debtor's obligations under this Section 6, Debtor authorizes Secured Party to modify this Agreement by amending Schedule A to include any such new trademark rights. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Agreement or amend Schedule A shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from Secured Party's continuing security interest in all Collateral, whether or not listed on Schedule A.

SECTION 7. Binding Effect. This Agreement shall be binding upon, inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by Debtor, Secured Party and their respective successors and assigns. Debtor may not assign, transfer, hypothecate or otherwise convey its rights, benefits, obligations or duties hereunder.

SECTION 8. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of Illinois, except as required by mandatory provisions of law or to the extent the validity, perfection or priority of the security interests hereunder, or the remedies hereunder, in respect of any Collateral are governed by the law of a jurisdiction other than Illinois.

SECTION 9. Entire Agreement; Amendment. This Agreement, the Credit Agreement and the Guaranty and Collateral Agreement, together with the Schedules hereto and thereto, contains the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous drafts and communications relating to such subject matter. Neither this Agreement nor any provision hereof may be modified, amended or waived except by the written agreement of the parties, as provided in the Credit Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Secured Party unilaterally may re-execute this Agreement or modify, amend or supplement the Schedules hereto as provided in Section 6 hereof. To the extent that any provision of this Agreement conflicts with any provision of the Credit Agreement, the provision giving Secured Party greater rights or remedies shall govern, it being understood that the purpose of this Agreement is to add to, and not detract from, the rights granted to Secured Party under the Credit Agreement.

SECTION 10. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute but one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Agreement by facsimile shall be equally as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart. Any party hereto delivering a counterpart of this Agreement by facsimile shall also deliver a manually executed counterpart, but the failure to

NGEDOCS: 014820.0028:1076201.3 TRADEMARK so deliver a manually executed counterpart shall not affect the validity, enforceability, or binding effect hereof.

SECTION 11. <u>Termination</u>. Upon payment and performance in full of all Obligations (other than contingent indemnification obligations), the security interests created by this Agreement shall terminate and Secured Party (at Debtor's expense) shall promptly execute and deliver to Debtor such documents and instruments reasonably requested by Debtor as shall be necessary to evidence termination of all such security interests given by Debtor to Secured Party hereunder, including cancellation of this Agreement by written notice from Secured Party to the PTO.

SECTION 12. No Inconsistent Requirements. Debtor acknowledges that this Agreement and the other documents, agreements and instruments entered into or executed in connection herewith may contain covenants and other terms and provisions variously stated regarding the same or similar matters, and Debtor agrees that all such covenants, terms and provisions are cumulative and all shall be performed and satisfied in accordance with their respective terms.

SECTION 13. Severability. If one or more provisions contained in this Agreement shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect in any jurisdiction or with respect to any party, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability in such jurisdiction or with respect to such party shall, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, not invalidate or render illegal or unenforceable any such provision in any other jurisdiction or with respect to any other party, or any other provisions of this Agreement.

SECTION 14. <u>Notices</u>. All notices and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be mailed, sent or delivered in accordance with the Credit Agreement.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

[Signature page follows]

NGEDOC\$: 014820.0028:1076201.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Trademark Security Agreement, as of the date first above written.

EAGLE PACK PET FOODS, INC.

Name: \_

Title: \_\_\_

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

Name: Shown Kleinman Title: Vice Viesilente

Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement

### SCHEDULE A to the Trademark Security Agreement

Debtor: Eagle Pack Pet Foods, Inc.

U.S. Trademarks of Debtor

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Registered Owner
BLUE RIBBON QUALITY	2,156,343	5/12/98	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
BRAVO	2,305,176	1/4/00	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
BUYING THE BEST FOR YOUR BEST FRIEND	2,109,220	10/28/97	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
CUSTOM SUPPLEMENTS WELLNESS FOR LIFE	2,645,606	11/5/02	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
Design	2,119,725	12/9/97	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
Design 50	2,291,059	11/9/99	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
Design	2,187,882	9/8/98	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
Design	2,109,222	10/28/97	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
Design	2,109,221	10/28/97	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
EAGLE PACK	1,697,888	6/30/92	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
EAGLE PACK SENIOR CARE FORMULA	2,498,769	10/16/01	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Registered Owner
EAGLE PACK  Eagle Pack	2,182,499	8/18/98	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
FELINE FIBER SYSTEM	2,515,912	12/4/01	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
HOLISTIC SELECT	2,584,019	6/18/02	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
HOLISTIX	2,754,276	8/19/03	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
HY-RATION	0,713,260	3/28/61	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
OMEGA HEALTH	2,510,933	11/20/01	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
PAMPERED PET	2,486,491	9/11/01	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
PREMIUM SELECT	1,954,075	2/6/96	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
PRISM	2,428,855	2/13/01	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
SELECT CHUNK	2,161,512	6/2/98	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
THE LEADERS OF THE PACK	1,747,328	1/19/93	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
TRY US FOR A WEEK AND YOUR PET WILL LOVE US FOR LIFE	2,250,432	6/1/99	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.
WELLNESS FOR LIFE	2,509,667	11/20/01	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.

## Pending U.S. Trademark Applications of Debtor

Mark	Application No.	Filing Date	Applicant
WHOLE-HEALTH	78/321,020	10/30/03	Eagle Pet Products, Inc.